ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RO0000259 (510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

March 8, 2002

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services

P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 915§0-7869

RE: Well Decommission at 7194 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action compietion letter is sent, the on-
site and off-site monitoring wells {14 total) should be decommissioned, if they will no
longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a

closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alarneda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation, Zone 7. They can be reached at {925) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) b67-6762.
Sincerely,

IESD Y

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

shellamador-11



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bav Parway. Sutte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-670C
RO0000259 FAX (510) 337-9335

January 16, 2002

Ms. Karen Petryna Mr. PeutKim [€omde S d—
Equiva Services Oil Changer

P.0O. Box 7869 P.O. Box 9037

Burbank, CA 91501-7869 Pleasanion, CA 94566

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 7194 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna and Mr. Kim:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection {LOP} intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

in accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at {b10) 567-
6762. :

Sincerely,

T W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headiee, RWQCB
Wilham McCammen, Alameda County Fue Dept, QIC Code 41401

shelamaaor-13



\(‘, State water Resources Contr’l Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814 « (916) 341-5714

Winston H. Hickox

Secretary for Mailing Address: P.O Box 944212 - Sacramento, California + $4244-2120 Gray Davis
Envirom:::zn ral FAX (916) 341-5806 - Internet Address: httpz/www.swrch.ca gov/ewphome/ustef Governor
Protection
- [talas!
JAN 2%

Deborah Pryor % Equiva Services LLC
P O Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016164; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 7194 AMADOR VALLEY
BLVD, DUBLIN

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priortty List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the c¢laim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. Ftis not necessary to submit these docwments at this time; however, they will definitely be
required priov to reimburienent.

Corrpliance with Correctise Action Requirements  In arder to be reimbursed tor vour eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 201991, vou must kave complied with correctiv e action requirenicnts of
Artele 11 Chapter 16, Drvision 3. Title 22, Cahiforma Code of Regulations  Article 11 categonzed the
correein e action process nto plases  In addinon. Article 11 requires the responsible parts 1o submit an

California Emnsirommental Profeetion Ageicy
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Shell Qil Company -2-

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

I. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action altermative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the mosi cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived m writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be refected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED Y

Shan Kmeriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

STIDH

e Mr. Steve Morse Mr. Thomas Peacock IS
RWQUB, Region 2 Alarmeda County EHD
1315 Clay Sweer Swe 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd B
Gakland, CA 94612 vlameds. CA 94302-6577

California Emvironmental Profection \gench
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Law Offices of David E. Schricker
702 Marshall Street, Ste 314

Redwood City, CA 94063

(650) 363-1173
Fax (650) 365-9801
=
=
August 18, 2000 3
=2
Eva Chu £
Alameda County Health Dept. =
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Caroline Court Project, Dublin, CA

Intersection of Amador Valley Blvd. And Village
Parkway

Dear Ms. Chu:

This firm has been asked by the Dublin San Ramon Services
District (the “District”) to investigate the contamination which was
discovered at the above referred location.

Piease give me a call when you return from vacation.

} am looking forward to hearing from you.
V_C\f m%usvkp-\._
Eﬁv‘\"-’ﬂ Se(hia s

To &op TR
>

Sincerely, /
ebrsle  ~n Gisal - 7¥6S
N R L ’

Francois X. Sorba
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: a
Francois X. Sorb
1611 Bore! Place #7

San Mateo, CA 94402

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
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CAMBRIA

Gakland, Cca
Senoma, CA
Poeiana 22

Sea2vt g

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc

ot fanglmgca o
2 (3157)935-.8350

Fax (7070935569

February 4, 2000

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Status Letter — Fourth Quarter 1999
Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
SAP Code 135244
Incident No. 98995329

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced former Shell site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d.

Fourth Quarter 1999 Activities
No activities were requested at this site this guarter.
Proposed Activities

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. will prepare a risk management plan to address
residual hydrocarbons in soil at this site. As previously agreed to by you, preparation of this
plan will iead to case closure for this site.

We will continue to send quarterly status letters to your agency.

If you have any questions, please call Joe Neely at (707) 935-4854.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

N ~h. 7

FAV RSPt

Joe W Neelv, RG
Sentor Project Geologist
RG 6927

ce Mo Karen Petrvna. bBguinva Senvices 111G
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Chu, Eva, Public Health, EH

From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EH
Sent: mercoledi 2 febbraio 2000 17.49
To: 'kepetryna@equiva.com’
Subject: 7194 Amador Vailey Blvd, Dublin
Hi Karen,

[ got a site plan showing the location of the sanitary sewer and replacement project. The excavation which
encountered hydrocarbon impacted soil was in the intersection of Amador and Village Parkway, possibly too far
upgradient from your site. So there's a chance Sheil may not need to be too involved with the cleanup/disposal of
soil resulting from the trenching.

Also, upon review of the file for the former Shell, it appears that MTBE analysis was never done for the site.

Please have your consultant sample all on- and off-site wells for BTEX and MTBE. If MTBE is detected using
Method 8020, please confirm using method 8§260.

- .
ove WWQWC@M‘MS//‘I’(@' a2l WD
Bhone: (510] sorares o bl e Carferstinn oo 44«7&7_@ ‘

Fax: (510) 337-9335

Page 1



CAMBRIA

Dakland, CaA
Sonoma, CA
Pecvi aro L3

Seztt e A

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, inc

270 Bere s Srragt
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November 30, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
SAP Code 135244
Incident No. 98995329

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced former Shell site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section
2652.d.

Third Quarter 1999 Activities
No activities were requested at this site this quarter.
Proposed Activities

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. will continue to send quarterly status letters to

your agency.

if you have any questions, piease cail Joe Neely at (707) 935-4834.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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CAMBRIA

Oakland, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambna
Envirenmental

Technology, inc.

Sgre wn Srepet

August 3, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
SAP Code 135244
Incident #98995329

Dear Ms. Cha:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced former Shell site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5. Section
2652.d.

Second Quarter 1999 Activities

Equiva Services, LLC (Equiva) received Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
{ACHCSA’s) April 13, 1998 lefter regarding this site.

Proposed Activities

Equiva will review issues raised by ACHCSA’s April 13, 1998 leiter.

If vou have any questions, please call Joe Neely at (707) 935-4854.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

(VHitr

Owen C Ratchye, P
Project Frigmect

(47719

{ '3'_-"

ou N Raren Peunnas Faunva Senviees 11O



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 2516 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1510) 567-6700
June 3, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equilon/Equiva

P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 80749-6249

SUBJECT: NEW LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
FOR 7194 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CA

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure
of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has
occurred from an underground storage tank {UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Codé requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current
record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2} a site closure proposal,
3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4)
a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local
agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in
the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the
site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) to comply with
this requirement. if the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must
notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of
the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the
site.

in accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been
informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

13 censider a cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)

21 consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action 1s required
4) 1ssue a closure letter



Karen Petryna

re: 7194 Amador Valiey Bivd, Dublin
June 3, 1999

Page 2 of 2

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) to comply with
this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining
that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all
reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any
responsibie landowner.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {5610} 567-6762.

M\L

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

shell-9-dublin



LOP .HANGE RECORD REQUEST FOR.IV. printed:

06/03/99
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 2516 LOC:
SITE NAME: 0il Changer #301 DATE REPORTED : 08/03/87
ADDRESS : 7194 Village Pkwy DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 54568 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: 8 CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:3A1 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 04/27/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATICN: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAT: ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
PCST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/27/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 08/03/87 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Paul Kim
COMPANY NAME: C/0 Seth Bland- 0il Changers
) ADDRESS: P O Box 9037
CITY/STATE: Pleasanton, C A 94566
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Equilon
COMPANY NAME: Karen Petryna
ADDRESS: P O Box 6249
CITY/STATE: Carson, C A 90749-6249
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATHE “ LOP DATE




CAMBRTA S -

Gakland, CA
Sonoma, CA

e DR

Cambria
Environmental
Technoiogy, Inc.
it PEve rs roat
BTOBiro23n

e (727)g3

Tax (7273350603
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April 15, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
Incident #98995329
SAP #135244

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced former Shell site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section
2652.d.

First Quarter 1999 Activities

Equiva Services, LLC (Equiva) received Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA’s) April 13, 1998 letter regarding this site.

Proposed Activities

Equiva will review issues raised by ACHCSA’s Apnil 13, 1998 letter.

if vou have anv questions, please call Joe Neely At (707) 935-4854.

Sincerely,
Cambri vironmental Technology, Inc.

s

Drane MO Dundgust. P L

Principal Fnumeer
C46725
oC M Denrs Browns fquiva Services 1€



CAMBRIA biss

Cakland, CA
sonoma, CA
eovttaad 3

e

Cambrra
Environmental
Technology, Inc

PROTECTION
99J8M 19 P 3 51

January 15, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC 204-2277-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced former Shell site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section
2652.4.

Current Quarter’s Activities

Equiva Services, LLC (Equiva) received Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
{ACHCSA’s) April 13, 1998 letter regarding this site,

Proposed Activities

Equiva will review issues raised by ACHCSA’s April 13, 1998 letter.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

hane M Lundguist. P T
Principal Engineer
C46723

ce Mroades Peresl Laguna Services 110



CAMBRIA

October 15, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC 204-2217-0105
@ Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced former Shell site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section
2652.d.

Current Quarter’'s Activities

Equilon Enterprises, LL.C (Equilon) received Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA’s) April 13, 1998 letter regarding this site.

Proposed Activities

Equilon will review issues raised by ACHCSA’s April 13, 1998 letter.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

takland, CA

Sonema, CA

e e Diane M Lundquist. P.E

EETE s Principal Engineer
46725

Cambria

Envvironmental

Technology, Ine. ce MroAdes Peres. Eguiva Services 1O

Tiy Tt






CAMBRIA

Oakiand, CA
Senoma, CA
Cambria

Environmental

Technology, Inc.
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PROTECTION
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July 15, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced former Shell site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d.

Current Quarter’s Activities

Equilon Enterprises, LLC (Equilon) received Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA’s) April 13, 1998 letter regarding this site.

Proposed Activities

Equilon will review issues raised by ACHCSA’s April 13, 1998 letter.

it you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,
Cambrig Envipgnmental Technologies, Inc.

Diane M. Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer
{3672

ce, Mo Alew Perez. Lgutlon Enterprises. LLC



April 15, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dubhin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above referenced
Shell Qil Products Company site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 3, Section 2652.d.

Current Quarter’s Activities

Ground water sampling activities have been suspended at this site pending case closure. Per
discussions with ACHCSA, a letter will be issued outlining the agnecy’s concerns and additional items
to be addressed to complete closure requirements.

Proposed Activities

Shell will respond to issues rasied by ACHCSA to complete closure requirements.

Camsria If you have any questions, please call.
ENVIRONMENTAL Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technologies, Inc.
TECHNOLOGY, INC.
270 PERKINS STREET,
IR Diane M Lundquist. P.E

Senier Engineer
. C16723

ce. Mro Ales Perez, Shell il Products Compan

e el 4 S 4 T e ST TR 2 ST R g L e



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StD 2516 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
April 13, 1998 {510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Alex Perez
Shell Oil
P.O. Box 8080

Martinez, CA 94553
RE: Risk Evaluation for 7194 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Perez:

I have completed review of the case file for the above referenced site. When underground storage
tanks were removed in August 1987, soil samples confirmed that an unauthorized release of fuel
to the subsurface had occurred. Approximately 6,500 cy of soil was excavated, aerated, and
subsequently re-used to backfill the excavation. Groundwater monitoring wells were installed
around the perimeter of the property. After five to six years of groundwater monitoring, it
appears that the hydrocarbon concentrations have continued to decrease.

At this time, a risk assessment should be performed to determine if residual hydrocarbons in soil
and groundwater pose a risk to human health or the environment. Potential exposure pathways
should include:

soil volatilization to both indoor and outdoor air;

groundwater volatilization to both indoor and outdoor air;

inhalation, dermal contact, and ingestion by construction workers; and
water wells or surface waters which may be impacted.

When the risk assessment has been reviewed and the risk found acceptable, then a risk
management plan will be required to ensure the safety of construction workers in the case of
excavation or trenching in the vicinity of residual soil contamination.

If you have any questions regarding the risk assessment, the parameters to be included, etc., I can
be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Q,Jz.ﬂl«_—

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Drane Lundguist
Cambria
PO Bow259
Sonoma. CA 93476

shell-s-dublin
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ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLOGY, INC.

270 PErKINS STREET,

T b S e SR T
e |
- A e .,
Sl .
L.
g PR
tor i -

January 15, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Vailey Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above referenced
Shell Oil Products Company site in accordance with reporting requirements of the California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d.

Current Quarter’s Activities

Ground water sampling activities have been suspended at this site pending case closure.
ACHCSA has requested that a Tier Two Risk Based Corrective Action evaluation be proposed to
complete the closure request.

Proposed Activities

Shell will review site data to determine whether a Tier Two evaluation is appropriate for the site.
Cambria will continue to submit quarterly updates to your agency until case closure is granted.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technologies, Inc.

4

LA . S

Diane M. Lundguist. P |
Semor Engineer
Ca6713

o Mroales Peres shell Ol Products Company
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October 15, 1997

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Vailey Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced Shell Oil Products Company site in accordance with reporting requirements of
the California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5,
Section 2652.d.

Current Quarter’s Activities

Ground water sampling activities have been suspended at this site pending case closure.
ACHCSA has requested that a Tier two Risk Based Comrective Action evaluation be
proposed to complete the closure request.

Proposed Activities

Shell will review site data to determine whether a Tier two evaluation is appropriate for the

site. Enviros, Inc. will continue to submit quarterly updates to your agency until case
closure is granted.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Envxros Inc. //
e

D1 ane M Lur dqu]s{’ P E

Senior Engineer
C46723

e Mo Alex Peres, Shell Oil Products Compam



July 15, 1997

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above

envIFros.

referenced Shell Oil Products Company site in accordance with reporting requirements of
the California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5,

Section 2652.d.

Second Quarter 1997 Activities

Ground water sampling activities have been suspended at this site pending case closure.

ACHCSA has requested that a Tier two Risk Based Corrective Action evaluation be

proposed to complete the closure request.

Proposed Activities

Shell will review site data to determine whether a Tier two evaluation is appropriate for the

site. Enviros, Inc. will continue to submit quarterly updates to your agency until case

closure is granted

If you have any guestions, please call.

Sincerely,

Diane M. Lundgui
Senor Engineey
C46725

e Ao Aley Peres. Shell Onl Products Company
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Tanuary 15, 1997 Ny nedotd codbre MC\W

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities perforrned at the above
referenced Shell Oil Products Company site in accordance with reporting requirements of
the California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Artlcle 5,
Section 2652.d.

Fourth Quarter 1996 Activities

This site is sampled semi-annually in the first and third quarters. The next sampling event
will be performed during the first quarter of 1997.

Proposed Activities

Ground water monitoring and sampling will continue on the proposed schedule pending
approval of the request for closure. Quarterly status reports will be issued each quarter and
a quarterly monitoring report will be 1ssued documentmg the first quarter 1997 ground
water sampling event.

If vou have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Enviros, Inc.

)7z

Diane M Lundguis
Scmor Engineer
467 2A

e M RO Jefl Granberiy . Shell Oil Products Compuny

B
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January 15, 1997

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazmat Specialist

Alameda Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Type of construction for all typical Qil Changer basements and description
of floor sealer.

Dear Eva:

Let me apologize once again for this delay in getting the information that you requested.
Enclosed is a drawing detailing what | am going to describe in this letter.

First we have a notched reinforced spread footing which supports the tilt-up concrete
panels that make up the basement walls. Then we pour a 12" reinforced concrete slab
over inside remaining portion of footing. Then we put a 3 layer sand resin application
over entire slab surface and we cove it up 6” on all perimeter walls to seal any cracks
and especially cover the cold joint of concrete butting up against the wall panels. The 3
coat application is as follows:

Squeegee a thin coat of resin over entire area, then throw a layer of sand
over resin, this system is repeated 3 times. The end result is a 1/4” thick
uniform application of sand and resin applied with a catalyst to make the
material setup and harden within 4 hours. This application forms a hard
surface that will not be attached by any chemicals, oils, fluids, etc. None
of the above can penetrate through is application of sand and resin.

Two draw backs to this appilication is 1) It is very toxic until the catalyst sets the solution
to a harden surface; and 2) It is a very costly system, but it really works in the
application we are using it for.

Please see detailed drawing. If you have any further questions please give me a call at
my office.

Sincerely,
Ao T

John V Read, VP Construction
Qi Changer, Inc.

JVR/clw

f \data\cw\)\stores\chu
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October 31, 1996 S eRoTECE jON -
Ms. Eva Chu S6NOV-5 AM 9: 26
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250 \{5!0\’\ (Zzﬁo&ﬁ’ W l/’z, Rusk o
Alameda, California 94502-6577

ddaess Soid u ek . Dokl ere anr

RE: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dubhn, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu;

This document has been prepared as an addendum to the Case Closure Summary dated
May 22, 1996 submitted by Enviros on behalf of Shell Oil Products Company.

During an August 21, 1996 meeting held among representatives of Shell, Oil Changer,
Dutch Pride Dairy, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the
Regtonal Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Shell was asked to prepare an
addendum to discuss the risks posed to the environment and/or human health by

residual benzene levels in soil and ground water.

The area in which residual benzene levels are present in soils consists of paved commercial
property, presently occupied by an Oil Changer facility. Workers and customers are not
exposed to these soils due'to the pavement barriers.

Ground water at this site is not used for drinking water purposes. Historical data show that
petroleum hydrocarbons in ground water are undergoing natural degradation processes.
These processes w111 continue and will prevent migration of residual benzene in ground
water.

Under these conditions, the residual benzene levels will not present a threat to human health
and safety. We recommend that should excavation be performed on-site or in the adjacent -
City of Dublin right of way, an appropriate health and safety plan should be prepared in
case petroleum hydrocarbons in soils or ground water are encountered.

Upon approval of site closure, a notification will be issued to the City of Dublin Public
Works Department alerting them to the potential presence petroleum hydrocarbons in soil
and ground water and recommending that appropriate heath and safety measures be taken if
any excavation in this vicinity is planned.

We respectiuily request that case closure be granted for this site



. . enRvIros.
If you have any questions, please call me at (707) 935-4852.
Sincerely,

Enviros, Inc.

A

Diane M. Lundquist, .E.
Senior Engineer
C46725

cc: Mr. R. Jeff Granberry, Shell Oil Products Company
Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Karen Di Martini, Oil Changer
Ms. Jeanne Dodge
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ALAMEDA COUNTY. . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
o=
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor BAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
StID 2516, 3729 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6777
August 7, 1996

Mr. Jeff Granberry
Shell 0il

P.0O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

Ms. Jeanne Dodge
1120 Walker ave
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Ms. Karen Pi Martini
0il Changer

4511 Willow Rd, Suite 1
Pleasanton, CA 94588

RE: 7194 village Pkway and 7400 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Granberry and Ms. Dodge and Di Martini:

A meeting to discuss the above referenced sites has been set for
Wednesday, August 21, 1996 at 10:00 am at the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, located at 1131 Harbor
Parkway, Alameda. A summary of subsurface investigations
performed to date at each site will be reviewed to determine the
next phase of investigations, if any, needed before case closure
can be recommended. .

Both sites have experienced a fuel release from former
underground storage tanks. Contaminated soil was removed to the
extent possible. The fuel release also impacted groundwater
guality. At this meeting we will also discuss whether residual
soil and groundwater contamination pose a risk to the environment
and/or human health.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

QAEZ%x/QA_,«

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specilalist

¢: Diane Lundquist, enviros, P.O. Box 259, Sconoma, CA 35476-0259
Kevin Graves, RWCQCBHB
Filesg (dutch?
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July 15, 1996

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dubiin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced Shell Oil Products Company site in accordance with reporting requirements of
the California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5,
Section 2652.d. ‘

Second Quarter 1996 Activities

This site is sampled semi-annually in the first and third quarters. The next sampling event
will be performed during the third quarter of 1996.

Proposed Activities

Ground water monitoring and sampling will continue on the proposed schedule pending

approval of the request for closure. Quarterly status reports will be issued each quarter and

- a quarterly monitoring report will be issued documenting the third quarter 1996 ground
water sampling event. :

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Envires, Inc.

Diane M LundguingZP.E
Senior Engimcer
C46725

ol Mr R Jeft Granberry . Shell On Products Company
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February 6, 1996

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is provided to describe recently completed activities performed at the above
referenced Shell Oil Company site in accordance with reporting requirements of the
California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 3,
Section 2652.d.

Fourth Quarter 1995 Activities

This site is sampled semi-annually in the first and third quarters. The next sampling event
will be performed during the first quarter of 1996.

Proposed Activities
A request for closure will be submitted during the first quarter of 1996.
Groundwater monitoring and sampling will continue on the preposed schedule pending the
request for closure. Quarterly status reports will be issued each quarter and a quarterly
monitoring report will be issued documenting the first quarter 1996 groundwater sampling
evernt.
If you have any questions, please call.
Sincerely,
RROFESgy 3

Envircs, Inc. "W

7/ m
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A

Diane M. Lundggist. P.E. RN " A
Senior Engineer S el
C46725 AN

cct Mr R. Jeff Granberry. Shell Oil Products Company

270 Parars Srrear scromg IF 50t - Tail TRT 935-4850
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Mcl\g/mm, HoustoN, DODGE, MCCLUFA NEY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WILLIAM K. HOUSTGH, JR. WALNUT CREEK OFFICE

AICHARD E. DODGE
DOUGALAS C. MeCLURE 1211 NEWELL AVENUE

MICHAEL J. NEY PLEASE RESPOND TO:
;gggﬁ&g&mm P.O. BOX 5288 SECOND FLOCR
THOMAS E. PFALZER WALNUT CREEK, CaA 94596-5331
WILLIAM J DIFFENDERFER WALNUT CREEK. CA 94596
LIRDA J. SEIFERT ——— ———
GUY D, BORGES
ROGER J BROTHERS TELEPHONE: (510) 939-5330 SOLANQ COUNTY QFFICE
T A e LtAM FACSIMILE: (510) 939-0203 639 KENTUCKY STREET, SUITE 110
RICARDO A MARTINEZ FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5530
DIANNE KREMEN COLVILLE  JON A TURIGLIATTO (707) 427-3998
R. DEWEY WHEELER JOSEPH E. FINKEL
ELLEN H. NOLTING EDWARD M. CALLAGHAN
JANE LUCIAI;%S rla}é;flé"l(s\:?rgoll
118A A ROB .
MARTIN J. AMBACHER DONALD A ODELL January 25, 1996 7 _—
DENISE BILLUPS-SLONE JENIFER K LEECE MY P
RATALIE A MEYER ERIN L CAPILLA — -
KATHLEEN A NELSON PAUL E VAN HOOMISSEN - Co-
JEFFREY D, HOSKING CYNTHIA E. MILLER = - -
BRENDAN J. DOOLEY Do
OF COUNSEL _ :;

DANIEL J McNAMARA

Ms. Eva Chu T

Hazardous Materials Specialist R

Alameda County Department of T -
Environmental Health -

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Eva:

I am enclosing a copy of the soil and ground sampling report
done by Smith Environmental. I am also enclosing a copy of the
memo distributed by Walt Pettit which you have undoubtedly seen.
Does this mean that we are hopefully closer to closing the site?
I don't think I have any so0il sampling results from 1995 from the
various monitoring wells on our property and would appreciate it if
you could send me an update.

Very truly urs,

rCl CI/
ichard E. Dodge

RED/pf
enclosure
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August 22, 1995

94-270-01-10
Mr. Seth Bland

Vice President, Development
Lube Management Corporation
Qil Changer

4511 Willow Road, Suite 1
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Changes in Property Access Agreement
Dear Mr. Bland:

As we discussed on August 14, 1995, Ms. Chu of the Alameda County Health
Agency, has requested that we modify our original workplan to include boring
locations on the asphalt covered area behind the Oil Changer store number 301,
located at 7124 Village Parkway in Dublin. Due 10 your concerns about disrupting the
flow of traffic at this location, the workplan has been modified to restrict drilling
operations to the parking spaces located in the back of the store near the southwest
corner of the property (see Figure 1). You stated that Oil Changer would be agreeable
to our working in this area as long as business was not disrupted. We will notify you
and the management of the above named store of our scheduled work at this location,
and keep them informed of our progress while on site. It is my understanding that the
manager of this store is Reggie, and the phone number at this location is {510) 828-
8691.

By this letter we wish to make the above described location changes {previously
restricted to a landscaped area) to the Property Access Agreement, and due
unforeseen delays to extend the end date (previously August 31,1995) to September
30,1995. We wish to thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Nl f) A

Richard A. Gariow
Project Supervisor

RAG/er

ce: Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Agency
Jeanne Dodge, owner Dodge Property

441 Whisman Road - Buxidmg 22« Mountain View, CA 93043 Jr*;%O 1640 - hx —‘»‘.53%0 0739

Lnmeeerng o Comuling o Remedwnor © Comiruchion

My w 834 270 tlars 9T 1A 27 9ol
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MW—-13@ = Former Shell groundwater monitoring well
RW—1@ = Former Shell recovery well

B-7 ® = Scil boring (TMC Environmental Inc,, January 1992)
S3-5 « = Soil sample (TMC Envircnmental Inc., January 1990)

GB= Proposed soit boring GENERALIZED SITE PLAN

DODGE PROPERTY
7400 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
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enviros.
October 2, 1995

e

Ms. Eva Chu y
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency w M ol Shell & f"’f’

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor At ey oo g%%me,

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC 204-2217-0105

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company, Enviros has prepared this request to modify the
monitoring well sampling program at the above referenced site.

The site investigation at this location began in 1988, providing seven years of groundwater
data for evaluation. Review of these data show that the wells fall into one of three
categories: those wells which have been non-detect (ND) since installation (with the
exception of occasional anomalous detections at levels slightly above detection limits),
wells that have shown a pattern of natural attenuation with concentrations decreasing by
one or more orders of magnitude over time, and wells which have shown stable
concentrations over time.

Historic ND petroleum hydrocarbon concentration levels in well located around the
boundary of the hydrocarbon plume (1.e. wells MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-11, MW-12)
indicate that migration of contaminants from the site is not occurring. Furthermore,
concentration levels in wells located within the plume have attenuated over the period which
the site has been monitored. Based on these data, we belicve reductions to the sampling

- program are warranted. ) : '

The attached table summarizes the concentration trend which each well has shown over
time, and its current sampling frequency. Also shown are the proposed sampling
frequencies for each well.

The proposed sampiing program will result in continued semi-annual sampling to monitor
natural aftenuation in wells which contain petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations, while
discontinuing sampling in wells which have not historically contained petroleum
hydrocarbons, or which have attenuated to ND levels.

Your approval to properly abandon wells which will not longer be sampled is also
requested. Appropriate permits will be obtained for well abandonments.



® o :
enviros.

We appreciate your consideration of this request. If you have any questions, please call
(707) 935-4852.

Sincerely,
Enviros, Inc.
4

Diane M. Lundgitist
Senior Engine

cc: Mr. Lynn Walker, Shell Oil Products Company



PROPOSED SAMPLING PROGRAM

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION

7194 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD,

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
WIC 204-2277-0105
WELL CURRENT SAMPLING:

1D FREQUENCY HINATIONTREND LOPOSE]
MW-1  [Quarterly Concentrations naturally atienuating Semi-annual
MW-2  {Quatteily Concentrations are stable Semi-annual
MW-3  [Quartaly Concenirations are stable Semi-annual
MW-4  |Scn-annual Concentrations naturally attenuating Semi-annual
MW-5  |Quarterly Concentrations have attenuated to ND levels {Never
MW-6  |Quaiterly Concentrations naturally attenuating Semi-annual
MW-7 [ Sems-ammat Concentrations ND since well installation  [Never
MW-8 | Sermy-annual Concentrations ND since well installation  [Never
MW-9 | Senu-annual Concentrations ND since well installation  |Never
MW-10 | Never Well destroyed in 1990 Never
MW-11 ISenu-annual Concentrations ND since well instailation  |Never
MW-12 |Never Concentrations ND since well installation  {Never
MW-13  [Quartetly Concentrations naturally attenuating Semi-annyal
RW-1  INever Recovery well - not on sampling program  |Never







ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

4 AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 2516 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water P’r’ograms

July 6, 1995 UST Local Oversight Program
. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. Seth Bland Oakland, CA 94621
Qil Changer (510) 271-4530

4511 Willow Rd, Suite 1
Pleasanton, CA 94588

RE: Soil Boring at 7194 Village Parkway, Dublin 94566

Dear Mr. Bland: .
As you are aware, the property (former Dutch Pride Dairy (DPD) at
7400 Amador Valley Blvd), adjacent to the above referenced 0il
Changer had forwer underground storage tanks. When these tanks
were removed, it confirmed an unauthorized release of fuel
products which impacted soil and groundwater. The extent of soil
contamination has not been delineated, and appears to have
impacted the 0il Changer property.

DPD was requested by this Agency to conduct an offsite
investigation to delineate their plume. Data collected from this
phase of the investigation will result in the development of a -
corrective action plan to identify and evaluate all feasible
alternatives for cleanup of soil and 'groundwater, both on- and
off-gsite. It will also evaluate whether residual contamination
would have potential impacts, through indoor and outdoor
inhalation, to onsite workers.

Subsurface investigations at the 0il Changer site have included

the advancement of soil borings and installation of groundwater

monitoring wells to delineate the vertical and lateral extent of
contamination both on an offsite. Investigations also confirmed
offsite contamination, from DPD. Be advised, the investigation

by DPD will not duplicate work already performed at your site.

I appreciate your cooperation with DPD and their consultants in -
granting access to your site for additional investigations. If
you have any questions, 1 can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

bpe

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialilst

cC: Richard Garlow, Smith, 4441 Whisman R4, Bdg 23, Mountain
View, CA 54043
Jeanne Dodge, 1120 Walker Ave, Walnut Creek, CA 9545%¢
fileg (autche)
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i Corporate Offices 41874 Christy Strget, Fremont, CAS4538-3114  (415]658.0404 Fax {415) 8514677 Comr. Lic. No. 464324

ensco
environmental
services, inc.

July 21, 1888

Department of Envirenmental Health
Hazardsus Malerals Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn:  Mr. Storm Goranson

Re:  Recovery Well, Former Shell Slation
7194 Amador Vailey, Bhvd.
Dublin, CA 24568

Dear Mr. Goranson:

Ensco Environmenta!l Services has completed tha installation of a deeper monlﬁotm wall
that Is designed fo sample a discrete zone in the aquifar. This well is designated MW-5,
Together with existing MW-1, these two monitoring welis form a cluster well which
sample the groundwater from 10 to 25 fast and from 40 0 45 feet. The praliminary
findings from the deep well indicate that benzene is mainly confined o upper pariicn of
the aqulfer and ihat clay occured o the depth explored.

Soil samples recovered durfng drilfing MW-S have been sent fo a sofls laboralery for
sgive size analysis. We expec! lo characterize 2 ciay with minor quantifies of fing sand
and siit, This information will be used 10 size the scrain skze of 1he recovery well, |
“have aftached a siie plan and the proposed construction diagram for the racovery well,

Qur tentalive plan is o inslall the recovery wall by Friday 7/29/88. Developmen! and
fiow rate testing will be conducted shortly afterward.

Please don't hesitale to contact me with any your questions.

incerely
mengt Semvicss Inc.

Da\nd Blunt

38"};?&;’ wF‘f””’h

g2l 15
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Shell Oil Company

P. 0. Box 5278
coc=n o - SR Concord, CA 94520-9998
ol . e e (510) 675-6165

September 4, 1992

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Remedial Action Plan Implementation Schedule
Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

‘This letter is in response to the Alameda County Department of Environmental
[{ealth (ACDEII) letter issued to Shell Oil Company (Shell) on July 24, 1992. The
ACDEH letter states that "Shell is required to initiate site cleanup as specified in the
June 1989 Remedial Action Plan within 45 duys of the date of this letter.” Shell docs
not feel it is prudent to initiate the Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the site at this
time. Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) related activities are in progress
at three adjacent sites: a former Dutch Pride Dairy (DPD} facility, a Unocal
service station, and a BP service station. Shell has concerns regarding the
potential impact of other LUFT related problems that exist at these adjacent sites
on the former Shell service station site and the proposed pump and treat system.

' Lo 1 S e dTaa Falleons 3 e
Theicfore, Sheil will perform the Hllowing tacks:

1. Review current data for these adjacent sites. Following the data
review, Shell and the other responsible partics will assign
responsibility for the plume configuration.

2. Modify the RAP for the former Shell site based on the results of
Task 1 and incorporate into a regional RAP If appropriate.

Once these tasks have been completed Sheli and other responsible partics
identified will implement the modificd RAP at the supject site(s). A progress
report on the above tasks will be submitted to the ACDEH on October 15, 1592.
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Page 2 . .

This report will include a surmmary of the findings and a revised RAP
implementation schedule.

1f you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Shell Gil Company

e a

E. Paul Hayes
Area Environmental Engineer

cc:  Mr. Craig Mayfield, Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District
Mr. Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr. Michael Hurd, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
M. Larry Turner, Shell Qil Company

ACDLH



. State Water Resou s Control Board

ALAMEDA COUNTY ' Division of Clean Water Programs
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2o UST Local Oversight Program
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ? BAFAT A. SHAHRID. Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardcus Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

{510) 271-4320

StID 2516
July 24, 1992

Mr. Paul Hayes
Shell 0il Co.

P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: Site Remediation at the Former Shell Station at
7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin 94568

Dear Mr., Hayes:

This office has reviewed the file for the above referenced site.
When 3 underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed in August 1987,
soil sample analyses confirmed an unauthorized release of petroleum
products at the site. Soil borings were advanced and monitoring
wells installed to determine the horizontal and vertical extent of
contamination to soil and ground water due to the release of
petroleum products.

In July 1988 a recovery well, RW-1, was installed and pump tested in
June 1989. A cone of depression of 200’ was determined. A Remedial
Action Plan (RAP), dated June 1989, was prepared by ENSCO. This RAP
proposed ground water extraction and above ground treatment using
air stripping. This plan was approved by Mr. Gil Wistar of this
office on May 16, 1989. There was a delay in the implementation of
this plan, pending the removal of the USTs at the former Dutch Pride
Dairy (DPD) site at 7400 Amador Valley Blvd.

The USTs at DPD have been removed, as has much of the contaminated
so0il (excavation stopped at the former Shell station property line),
and a down-gradient well, MwW-13, has been installed. According to
an agreement reached at a March 22, 1990 meeting between Shell and
DPD (see enclosure), Shell was then to negotiate with DPD to
determine the proportion of cost for ground water remediation which
DPD will share. Ground water remediation was to begin shortly after
the completion of specific tasks.

To date ground water remediation has yet to commence. Shell is
required to initiate site cleanup as specified in the June 1989
Remedial Action Plan within 45 days of the date of this letter.

DPD has also been directed to submit a Corrective ZActien Plan (CAP)
proposal to detail plans for remediating the environmental impacts
resulting from the unauthorized release of petroleum products at
their site (see enclosure). It is highly recommended that both
Shell and DPD makKe a joint effort to simultanecusly clean up the
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7194 Amador Valley, Dublin
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sites.

If you have any questions about the content of this letter, please
contact M Eva Chu at {(510) 271-4530.

Senfior Hazardous Materials Specialist
enclosures

cC: Richard Dodge, 1120 Walker Ave., Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Eddy So, RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’ Office
Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Authority
Edgar Howell/files

shellD



ALAMEDACOUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

January 21, 1991 (415)

Ms. Diane Lundquist

Shell 0il Company

1390 Willow Pass Rd., Suite 900
Concord, CA 94520

Re: PFormer Shell station, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin

Dear Ms. Lundquist:

The Alameda County Depariment of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has exhausted its deposit for the oversight of
remediation at the above site. Please submit an additional deposit
of $500, made payable to Alameda County, for our continued oversight
of this case. We draw upon these funds at a given hourly rate
whenever a Hazardous Materials Specialist works on the case, but
cannot process any report if there are no funds on deposit.

If you have any questions about the Division's deposit/refund systemn,
please contact the undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

= L
Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files



Shell Oit Company

) EAST BAY

MARKETING DISTRICT P ©O.Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

{8419) 676-1414

May 22, 1990

Mr. Gi1 Wistar

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Dakland, CA 94621

Subject: Former Shell Station: 7194 Amador Valley, Dublin
Dear Mr. Wistar:

Shell originally committed to having its remediation system at the 7194
Amador Valley site on line by early July. That was based on the
schedule agreed to at our March 22, 1990 meeting.

Your May 15 letter to Mr. Richard Dodge indicates that the schedule for
the activities at the adjacent site is not being followed. Shell would
still 1ike to get its system started up per schedule. However, if
activities at the adjacent site are not completed and an agreement
between Shell and the Dodge’s is not reached prior to that time, startup
could be delayed. Shell should be able to complete system installation
within four weeks of the time an agreement s reached.

PTease contact me at (415) 676-1414 extension 127 if you have any
gquestions.

Very truly yours,

p ;
M’WW
Diane M. Lundquist

District Environmental Engineer

cc: Randy Stane, Ensco Environmental
Jim Haro, Alamo Mortgage
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gi1 Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Lee Thompson, Director of Public Works. €1ty of Dubisn
Rafat Shahid, Alameda County En¢ircamental Health

d1014201



Shell Qil Company

- EAST BAY

MARKETING DISTRICT P O Boxd023
Concord. CA 84524

(415) 676-1414

May 22, 1990

Mr. Gil Wistar

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Former Shell Station: 7194 Amador Valley, Dublin
Dear Mr. Wistar:

Shell originally committed to having its remediation system at the 7194
Amador Valley site on line by early July. That was based on the
schedule agreed to at our March 22, 1990 meeting.

Your May 15 letter to Mr. Richard Dodge indicates that the schedule for
the activities at the adjacent site is not being followed. Shell would
still Tike to get its system started wp per schedute. However, if
activities at the adjacent site are not completed and an agreement
between Shell and the Dodge’s is not reached prior to that time, startup
could be delayed. Shell should be able to complete system instaliation
within four weeks of the time an agreement is reached.

Please contact me at (415) 676-1414 extension 127 if you have any
questions. v .
DQM \L\ V’\‘\‘

Very truly yours,

M%%W
Diane M. lLundquist

District Environmental Engineer

¢c: Randy Stone, Ensco Environmental
Jim Haro, Alamo Mortgage
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gi1 Jensen, Alameda County District titarney

Lee Thompson, Dirsctor of Pubisc Werks, Dite oFf fablas
Rafat Shahid. Alameda Countyv Environmentail Hegith
41014201



Northern California Regional Offic. 674 Christy Street, Fremont, CA 94538-3114 (41.9-0404 Fax: (415) 651-4677

EXCELTECH
April 2, 1990

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: Groundwater Sampling and Analyses Interval
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California
Exceltech Project No. 1826G

Dear Mr, Wistar:

This letter is to inform you of our intention to change the groundwater sampling and analyses
interval at the former Shell Station located in the City of Dublin, Alameda County, California.
Over the past several months, the results of the laboratory analyses of groundwater samples
collected at the site have remained relatively constant at low or non-detectable levels. Due to this
condition, it is our intention to change the groundwater sampling and analysis interval from
monthly to quarterly.

If you have any questions concerning this change do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Exceltech, Inc.

/J//Z; Boro DR

Richard A. Garlow, RE.A. 1365 Lawrence D. Pavlak, CE.G. 1187
Project Geologist Senior Program Geologist
RAG/LDP/sw

cc:  Donald Dalke, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Craig Mayfield, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation Distict - Zone 7
Diane Lundquist, Shell Qil
Randy Stone, Exceltech



ALAMEDA COUNTY HLTH CARE SVC

ALAMEDA GOUNTY ¢ HAZARDOWTERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, SUITE 200 i
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {4 80 SwAN WY, SUITE |
AGENCY = (415) 271-4320
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ) /

Telephone Number: (415}

MEMORANDTUM

To: Distribution -
From: Gil Wistar, Hazardous Materials Specialist éﬁLﬁ,LJA;E%f/
Date: March 22, 1990

Re: Meeting between Shell and Dutch Pride Dairy on groundwater
cleanup, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin

BACKGROUND

- On March 22, 1990, there was a meeting at the offices of the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
regarding groundwater cleanup at the former Shell 0il Co. site
shown above. The ACDEH had called the meeting to facilitate
progress in Shell's groundwater remediation project.

- Shell 0il Ce. has prepared a remediation plan and performed a pump
test at the site; air stripping of extracted groundwater and its
subsequent disposal to the sanitary sewer was chosen as the most
cost-effective cleanup option. The radius of influence associated
with a steady extraction rate of 3 gpm will impact the Dutch Pride
Dairy (DPD) site at 7400 Amador Valley Blvd.

~ Shell has all the necessary permits in place to operate the
groundwater treatment system. This system must now be fabricated,
a process that will take about three months. Shell has indicated
that it will not begin groundwater extraction until contamination
at DPD is addressed.

~ Both underground tanks at the DPD site have been removed; the

tanks had holes and the water standing in the excavation pit is
contaminated. Soil surrounding the pit may also be contaminated.

ITEMS AGREED TO AT THE MEETING

- Agqua Terra Technolegies (ATT) is preparing a work plan to address
s01l contaminaticn around the DPD tank pit. This will consist of:

1. Excavation and disposal of contaminated socil up to the 0il
Changers property line (or possibly beyond, if necessary);



-
Wt

2. Removal and disposal of water standing in the DPD pit:;
3. Backfilling the pit to grade with clean fill; and

4. Destruction of Ensco Environmental Services' (EES') monitoring
well MW-10 (under proper permit), and the installation and
sampling of a new well MW-10A within 10 feet and downgradient
of the original pit.

~ Samples from new well MW-10A will be representative of contamina-
tion, i1f any, that has migrated from the DPD site.

- After well MW-10A is sampled, Shell will negotiate with DPD to
determine the proportion of costs for groundwater remediation they
will share, if appropriate.

— Shell will begin fabrication of its proposed groundwater pump and
treat system so that remediation could begin on July 1, 1990.

DUE DATES
- ATT to submit its work plan to ACDEH on or before March 29, 1990.

~ DPD to excavate contaminated soil, pump out the pit, and backfill
to grade by April 19, 1990,

- DPD to install, develop, and sample well MW-10A by May 1, 1990,
and submit analytical results to ACDEH and distribution list by
May 7, 1990,

~ DPD to sample MW-10A again by June 1, 1990, submitting the results
to ACDEH and distribution list by June 8, 1990.

- Shell and DPD to conclude negotiations by July 9, 1990; ground-
water treatment to begin this same date.

Distribution

Terry Carter, Aqua Terra Technologies (2950 Buskirk Ave., Ste. 120,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596)

Richard & Jeanne Dodge (1120 Walker Ave., Walnut Creek, CA 94596)

Jim Haro, Alamo Mortgage Corp. (1407 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 203, Walnut
Creek, CA 924596)

Diane lundquist, Shell 0il Co. (P.0O. Box 4023, Concord, CA 94524)

Randy Stone, Ensco Environmental Services (41674 Christy St., Fremont
CA 94538-3114)

cc: Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire District
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Divisicon
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files



Corporate Offices 21674 Chrsty Street, Fremont, CA 94538-3114  (415) 659-0404 Fax: (415) 651-4677 Contr. Lic. No 550205

"Reuben H. Chow

_ ”.’enspo tal
_ @@ environmenta
April 12, 1989 ®" services, inc.

a subsidiary of environmental system company

Alameda County Health Care Secrvices
Department of Enviornmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

800 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Lowell Miller
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: Remedial Action Plan (RAP)
Shell Oil Company :
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, CA
Project Number 1826G

Dear Mr. Miller;

Kindly receive enclosed, a copy of the above referenced document for your
review. Ensco Environmetnal Services, Inc. (EES) will start preparatory work
o implment the RAP Plan upon final approval.
Please call Mr. John Tumey or me at EES if you have any questions.

—— L
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Y

]
Manager, Program Management

RHC:jcd

Enclosure

cc: Ms DPiane Lundquist
Gary Mutkey} EES
John Turmcy} EES
Steve Costello) EES

Yy
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'Corporate Offices 41674 Chrisly Street, Fremont, CA 94538-3114  {415) 653-0404 Fax: (415} 651-4677 Contr. Lic. No. 464324

”” ensco
9’9 environmental
L o services, inc.

. C
January 25, 1989 \/ jk//

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

QOakland, California 94621

Attn:  Mr. Storm Goranson

Dear Mr. Goranson:

At the request of Sheil Oil Company we are sending you the enclosed supplemental So_il and
Groundwater Investigation. If you have any questions regarding this matier please do net hasitate to

call.

Sincerely,
Ensco Environmeniat Services, Inc.

/W/%éf/é

Richard A. Garlow
Project Geoiogist

Enclosure
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SHELL OIL CORPORATION
QUARTERLY REPORT TO THE CAPIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUANLTY CONTROL BOARD
County of ALAMEDA Date of Report: 09/30/88
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Site ID: 204227701 7194 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD City of DUBLIN

Actions in past three months: 7 MONITORING WELLS INSTALLED, DEVELOPED AND
SAMPLED. AQUIFER TESTING, DATA ANALYSIS. DEVELOPE PROCEDURE FOR TREATMENT.

Actions planned for next three months: PUMPING TEST AND TREAMENT- EVALUATE
THE RESULTS. DESIGN,INSTALL TEST TREATMENT FACILITY.

Soil contamination defined? Yes S0il clean-up in progress? Ho
Free product plume defined? Yes Free product clean-up in progress? No

Pis"1d const nt plume defined? Yes Dis"1d const ' nt clean-up in progress? No
Contractor: ENSCO ENV. SERVICES
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ROUTE TO STAFF:

Date
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Department of.nvironmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

ALAMZDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Number: (415}  271-4320

August 8, 1988

Mr. Robert Fisher
City of Dublin
6500 Dublin Blvd.
Dublin, CA 94568

SUBJECT: OIL CHANGERS FACILITY, 7194 VILLAGE PEKWY, DUBLIN 94568

Dear Mr. Fisher:

The City’s assistance in the remediation of the soil and
groundwater contamination at this site has been much appreciated.
Of particular mention is your cooperative response to our letter of
May 3, 1988 staying the issuance of an occupancy permit until
certain action were performed by the property owner.

As a result of a meeting with Stan Roller and Chris Christensen of
Shell 0il Company and Seth Bland of 0il Changers on August 3, 1988,
it appears that adequate efforts have been made and that a permit
to occupy is warranted. Specific actions that have taken place are
an extensive soil vapor study and groundwater monitoring. A
problem does admittedly exist and additional off-site monitoring
will be performed by Shell 0il Company in order to properly assess
the situation.

Plans dated July 19, 1988 prepared by Ensco show a relocated
remedial equipment site as well as necessary two-inch pipe and
electrical conduit which would be necessary to convey groundwater
effluent from wells to eguipment. In addition, the planter area
located along the periphery of the site can serve for future
installation of wells and conveyance equipment. We have asked for
one additional item; that item being the construction of a six-inch
condult connecting the planter area adjacent to the intersectiocn of
the two streets with the planter area along the southeast corner.
Your assistance in reviewing these final plans to insure the
inclusion of the six-inch conduit will be most appreciated.



Mr. Robert Fisher
Ccity of bublin
August 8, 1588
Page 2 of 2

In summary, it is our recommendation that an occupancy permit be
issued.

Should you have any guestions regarding this matter, please contact
Lowell Miller, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271-4320.

Sincerely, |
,B;/Q_Q.JU

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS :mam

cc: Seth Bland, 0Oil Changers
Stan Roller, Shell 0il Co.



" .Corporate Offices

41 6.nristy Street, Fremont, CA 94538-3114

(415) 659-’ Fax: [415) 651-4677 Contr, Lic. No. 464324

July 21, 1988

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Attn:  Mr. Storm Goranson

Re: Recovery Well, Former Shell Station
7194 Amador Valley, Blvd.
Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Goranson:

S P ensco
%% environmental
¥ services, inc.

=

j

INE® s e
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d jues 1988
HAZARDOUS [

ViATETAre,
WASTE brean, o S
EARY iy

Ensco Environmental Services has completed the installation of a deeper monitoring well
that is designed to sample a discrete zone in the aquifer. This well is designated MW-5.
Together with existing MW-1, these two monitoring wells form a cluster well which
sample ithe groundwater from 10 o 25 feet and from 40 o 45 feet. The preliminary
findings from the deep well indicate that benzene is mainly confined to upper portion of

the aquifer and that clay occured to the depth explored.

Soil samples recovered during drilling MW-5 have been sent to a soils laboratory for
We expect to characterize a clay with minor quantities of fine sand
and silt. This information will be used 10 size the screen size of the recovery well. |
have attached a site plan and the proposed construction diagram for the recovery well.

seive size analysis.

Our tentative plan is to install the recovery well by Friday 7/29/88. Development and

flow rate testing will be conducted shortly afterward.

Please don't hesitate to contact me with any your questions.

“Sincerely
Eksco

David Blunt

ggviron{nentgl Services Inc.
Bt ez

Senicr Projact Geologist

attachments

cc: Mr. Stan Roller
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- Monitoring Well Detail.

PROJECT NUMBER /224 G BORING / WELL NO. K-
PROJECT NAME__ Swéit  Dug TOP OF CASING ELEV. -
COUNTY Alame Ao GROUND SURFACE ELEV, _ ~
weLL permiT o, Filed 12o/82 DATUM -

0 EXPLORATORY BORING
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e
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\ d. Casing diameter 6 in.
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c f. Perforated length 20 ft
'i Perforated interval from__/0 _ to 30 fi.
cotrs B e Perforation type Conlinsons U)mp
+ an] R Perforation size o. 00 in.
..-g
E:«é«:r-s';ﬁ:'; g. Surface seal /[ 9~ it
e = Seal Material gom'fzg& Cemtny™
= 0 h. Backfill
M = . Backfi ft.
R == Backfili material €A ev T
R e _
e = i i. Seal N
Phaa =S Ay ,
:‘E-‘é 2,.53'- Seal Material Bewvromre Clav
e IS A .
Rt e j. Gravel pack 21 it
- S e Sw Aam
w:f:_?% E&E; Pack material 2/iz_ Aeea 2D
=t 2n frrrr
s k. Bottom seal Na
ST I S
S Seal material Ma
= . Ppiae to wellless) in a
= boltZdown Clnsry (2o
¥ EERan
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v X environmental
- > services, inc.
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. Depar.nt of Environmental Health

ALAMEDA COUNTY Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Suite 200
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {/£n) 80 Swan Way, Suite

AGENCY \&'2
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ,

Telephone Number: (415}  271-4320

July 12, 1988

Mr. Richard Garlow

Ensco Environmental Service
41674 Christy St.

Fremont, CA 94538-3114

SUBJECT: FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION, 7194 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.,
DUBLIN, CA 924568

Dear Mr. Garlow:

As discussed with Mr. Ruben Chow of your firm on July 11, the vapor
study proposal in your letter of July 1 should also include those
portions of Amador Valley Blvd. contiguous with the subject site.
This area was a hot spot during excavation with TPH values in
excess of 1000 ppm. Those portions of both streets should be
sampled near the sidewalk, too.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at
271-4320.

Sincerely,

éy( /B-JSL—{/

Rafat”A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:5G:rmam

cc: Stan Reller, Shell 0il Co.



) Depal‘ant of Environmental Healtl—
ALAMEDA COUNTY Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200
HEALTH CARE SERVICES £/£0) oakland, A 94621
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Director I

Telephone Number. (815)  271-.432¢0

July 11, 1988

Shell 0il Company

P, O. Box 7004
Lafayette, CA 94549
Attn: Mr. Stan Roller

SUBJECT: FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION, 7194 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.,
DUBLIN, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Roller:

We have reviewed the s0il and groundwater investigation prepared by
Ensco Environmental Services dated May 1988 at the subject site.

We concur with the consultant that there is evidence of groundwater
centamination.

Action is needed to substantiate two additional factors. First,
excessive soil contamination was observed adjacent to the sidewalk
and street areas on both the north and east sides of the site (the
Kaprelian report dated April 8, 1988 verifies this). Secondly,
efforts must be taken to trace the extent of the plume off-site.
Both actions were requested in the First Notice of Violation dated
June 10, 1988.

You are requested to complete these items, to submit a formal time
schedule to remediation of this site,, and submit the additional
$750 previously requested.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at
271-43290.

Sincerely,
f;/) / . /%. > {.«.,V‘{J‘
/
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:53G:mam

cc: Ruben Chow, Ensco Environmental Services
Robert Fisher, City of Dublin
Jerry Killingstad, Zone 7



Department of Environmental Health

ALAMEDA COUNTY Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ::? Oakland, oh 94621
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ,

Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

July 7, 1988

Mr. Ruben Chow

Ensco Environmental Sves., Inc.
41674 Christy Street

Fremont, CA 94538-3114

SUBJECT: FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION, 7194 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.,
DUBLIN, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Chow:

Our Division is funded 100% fee for service. This means that our
efforts are billed to the client at $53 per hour. In order to
continue work on the review of the remedial efforts for the subject
site, a deposit of $750 must be submitted to this office.

Should yvou have any questions concerning this matter, please

contact Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at
271-4320.

Sincerely,
BLG o SM)

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam



_Corgorate Offices 41674 Christy Street, Fremont, CA 94538-3114 (415} ssg-g Fax: (415) 651-4677 Contr. Lic. No. 464324
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services, Inc.
July 1, 1988

Shell Oil Company
13980 Willow Pass Road
Concord, CA 94520

Attn:  Mr, Stan Roller

Re: Extent of Soil Vapor Study and Identification of Affected Property Owners at the Former
Shell Service Station Located at 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California
EES Project No. 1826G

Dear Mr. Roiler:

As detailed in our Summary of Proposed Supplemental Site Investigation dated June 17, 1988, Ensco
Environmental Services, Inc. (EES) recommended a soil vapor study to help determine the
approximate plume boundaries. As this study will extend beyond the property lines of the former
Shell Service Station, the first task is to idenfify the affected neighboring property owners. It is our
understanding that EES will obtain permission from the City of Dublin to conduct the investigation on
the sidewalks and other public rights-of-way adjacent to the site. Shell will obtain permission from
the private property owners for EES to conduct the soil vapor study on their property and to instail
the ground water monitoring wells if necessary.

With this letter, EES is providing a map illustrating the proposed extent of this soil vapor study
which identifies neighboring properties on which test borings may be conducted. This map is in part
compiled from a title search of neighboring properties conducted by TransAmerica Title Insurance
Company.

It should be understood that this study will provide real time results. Evaluation of these resuits by
the EES geclogist conducting this siudy and unforeseen site conditions may alter the direction and
extent of this proposed study. Below is a list of property owners that should be notified of the
potential for investigation on thier property.

0) Property Address 1) 7400 Amador Valley Boulevard
Property Owner Richard and Jeanne Dodge
Owner's Address 1120 Walker Avenue

Walnut Creek, California 94596
Owner's Phone (415) ©35-3354
Properly Assessors Parcel Number (APN) APN: 941-0210-001-04

2y 7410 Amador Vailley Boulevard 3} 7150 Village Parkway
Ralph Martin, et. al Don Hucke, Trustee
805 Fletcher Lane 25 Crocker Avenue
Hayward, California 94544 Piedmont, California 94611
Ne phone listed (415) 547-5080

APN: 941-0210-001-05 APN; 9471-0210-002-02



R ensco environmental services, inc.

Shell Oil Company
Project No. 1826G
Page Two

4) 7111 Village Parkway
tver Hiide and Janice Et
6500 Village Parkway
Dublin, California 94566
No phone listed
APN: 941-0210-014-00

6} 7265 Amador Valley Boulevard

Atlantic Richfield Company

P.0O. Box 2679, Terminal Annex
Los Angeles, California 80051

No phone listed
APN: 941-0197-079-04

Sincerely,

Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.

Q}JAGM

Richard A. Garlow
Project Geologist

RAG/da

ce: Dave Blunt, Senior Project Geologist
Reuben Chow, Program Manager

3)

7)

7197 Village Parkway
Mobile Oil Corporation
P.O. Box 290

Dallas, Texas 75221

No phone listed

APN: 941-0210-013-00

7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Union Oil Company of California
P.O. Box 7600

Los Angeles, California 80051
No phone listed

APN: 941-0175-021-02
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1

Corporate Offices 4. Christy Street, Fremont, CA 94538-3114

(3 )
215) 65’4 Fax: [415) 651-4677 Conir. Lic. No. 464324

June 22, 1988

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94512

Attn: Mr. Storm Goranson

Dear Mr. Goransan:

’Q’Qenspo
99 environmental
L 4 services, inc.

Per our telephone conversation on June 21, 1988, | have enclosed the soil, ground water
investigation report for Shell Oil Company's station located at 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California. If you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance please contact Ken

Rike or myself at (415)659-0404.

Sincerely,
Ensco Environmental Services, inc.

Jay Alman
District Sales Engineer

JA/sD
Enclosure



AGREEMENT FOR RIGHT OF ENTRY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

JUNE 20, , 19 88

THIS AGREEMENT 1s entered into by and between SHELL OIL COMPANY
("Shell”) and L, M. C. PROPERTIES INC., 386 Railroad Court, Milpitas,
California 95035 {("Purchaser").

WHEREAS ;

A, Purchaser 1s the Purchaser of certaln real property situated
in the State of California, County of Alameda, City of Dublin and is
described as 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard in Dublin, California (APN No,
941-0210-001-07), ("the Property").

B. There may be present on or under the Property refined gasoline,
petroleum liquids or vapors ("refined petroleum products”).  Shell
desires to install and cperate observation test wells for the purpose of
determining 1f there are refined petroleum products on the property,

C. If refined petroleum products are present on or under the
Property Shell desires to remove It by means of a recovery well or
wells, to be installed and operated using the same holes as observation
wells, if possible, and best suited to recovery of refined petroleum
products on the Property. The operation of the observation and of the
recovery wells may include installation and operation of product
recovery systems, observation, servicing, monitoring and removing any
observation or recovery wells and appurtenant equipment and all other
activities which way be treasonably necessary to recover any refined
petroleum product.

D, The installation and operation of these wells with any required
appurtenances will be at no cost and expense to Purchaser, Shell shall
locate and install the recovery and observation wells and conduct all
other activities hereunder in a manner which minimizes the impact on the
Property.

E, It will be necessary for Shell personnel, or persons performing
under contract for Shell, to enter upon the Property for the purpose of
installing and operating the observation and recovery wells, and observ-
ing, servicing, monitoring and removing the recovery wells and observa-
tion wells and appurtenances.

F. In taking these actions, Shell in no way admits or acknowledges
ligbility for the presence of any refined petroleum products, nor does
Purchaser, in executing this agreement waive any of Purchaser's legal
rights regarding this matter,

G. It is the desire and intention of Shell and Purchaser to make
this mutual agreement with respect to the activities described herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the payment of ten dollars
($10.00), receipt of which is acknowledged by Purchaser, and for the
execution of this instrument and the promises and agreements herein
stated, Shell and Purchaser agree to the following:

8815502
RE



1. Purchaser, and any lessees, licenses or agents of the
Purchaser, grant to Shell, its contractors, subcontractors, and their
employees and agents, a temporary license to enter upon the Property for
the purpose of the installation, operation, maintenance and removal of
the recovery wells and product recovery systems, appurtenances,
maintenance, wmonitoring and removal of the observation wells and
appurtenances, and the right to perform all acts necessary in connection
therewith, Shell shall locate and install all wells and conduct all
other activities hereunder in 2 manner which minimizes any interference
with Purchaser's enjoyment of the Property. Purchaser agrees not to
interfere with or attempt to disrupt the activities contemplated by this
agreement.

2. Shell agrees that such entry upon and activities upon the
Property shall be limited to the extent necessary for the installation,
operation and maintenance of the observation and recovery well(s) and
appurtenances,

3. Upon completion of any activity upon the Property, Shell will
cause any tools, equipment, or materials placed thereon to be removed
and will exercise due diligence to restore the saild Property to its
former condition.

4, This agreement is intended and shall be construed only as a
temporary license to enter and conduct certain activities upon the
Property and not as a grant of easement or any other interest in the
Property,.

5. Shell will obtain all required permits to perform the work
believed necessary at their sole expense, Shell and Purchaser agree to
execute any and all agreements, permits or other documents that may be
required by governmental authorities to allow the cobservation and recov—
ery activities,

6. Shell agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Purchaser and its
assigns, grantees, or successors in interest, from and against all
claims, damages or losses and expenses, including attorneys fees, arising
out of or resulting from the presence on the Property of the aforemen-
tioned refined gasoline or petroleum liquids and/or vapors.

7. Shell's duty of indemnification as provided in this agreement
is contingent upon the condition that the Purchaser or his assigns,
grantees, or successors in interest shall agree to the following:

(a) Allow Shell to continue the observation and
recovery well operation on the property as
specified in paragraph 1 and not interfere
or disrupt the observation and recovery
activities.

(b) This indemnification does not apply to any
c¢laim, loss or liability for personal injury
or property damage resulting from the negli-
gence of Purchaser, his agents, any grantee
or third party, or which does not result
primarily from the presence of Shell branded
refined petroleum products on or under the
Property,

8815502
RE



8, This agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of
the hedlrs, executors, administrators, assigns, grantees or successors in
interest of the respective parties hereto.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto by theilr duly authorized
agents have executed this agreement.

Executed this 20th day of June s 198 8
SHELL OIL COMPANY L.M.C, PROPERTIES IRXC,
By _
K. V. FELZEL, DISTRICT MANAGER LARRY REED, PRESIDENT

e ooy Poduy

Robert G. Balley, Vice Président

8815502
RE
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LM.C. PROPERTIES I}, INC., BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
DECEMBER 18, 1987

The meeting of the Board of Directors of LM.C. Properties I, inc. met at 386 Railroad Coun, Milpitas,
California on December 18, 1987. Present were John Read, Jerry Arrington, Bob Bailey, Larry Read
and Linda Wiliiams. :

The meeting was called to order at 4:30 p.m.

A discussion was held regarding the amount and security for a loan with Owens Financial to close
January, 1988 for the purchase of property in Dublin. A motion was made to authorize any one of the
corporate officers to execute all documents necessary for the closing of a loan with Owens Financial in

the amount of $525,000.

It is directed that Robert G. Bailey will execute the necessary documentation 1o close the $525,000 loan
with Qwans Financial.

There was no other business brought before the Board.

The meeting was adjoumed at 4:45 p.m., 1987.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2=

AGENCY u’
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer P 759 896 74& 470 - 27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 94612

(415 271-4320

June 10, 1988

Shell 0il Company

P. O. Box 7004
Lafayette, CA 94549
Attn: Mr. Ray Newsome

SUBJECT: FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION, 7194 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.,
DUBLIN, CA 94568

®#%*** PFIRST NOTICE OF VIOLATION #%¥%%

Dear Mr. Newsome:

We have reviewed the report prepared by Kaprelian Engineering dated
April 8, 1988. Pursuant to Section 2672 of Title 23 of the
Callfornla Administrative Code, Shell 0il Company is requested to
subrit a proposal to:

1) characterize the extent of the soil and groundwater conta-
mination, and
2) to remediate both the groundwater and soil contamination.

Such a proposal should include off-site soil and groundwater
monitoring, soil ventilation of adjacent properties and probably,
several groundwater extraction and treatment facilities.

It has come to our attention that a consultant is currently
evaluating the groundwater on-site. It should be noted that this
evaluation was prepared without our input.

The existing problem of contamination is a serious ocne. Every
effort must be made, in an expeditious manner, to delineate and
remediate the problem. This effort will require the full
cooperation cof Shell 0il Company as well as adjacent property
owners.



- I '

Former Shell Svc. Stn.
7194 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, CA 94568

June 10, 1988

Page 2 of 2

A proposal for identification and remediation which includes the
above considerations must be submitted to this office within 30
days of the date of this letter.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialst at
271-4320.

Sincerely, kkjw)
AJ’

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam

cc: Seth Bland, Lube Management Corp.
Mardo Kaprellan, Kaprelian Englneerlng
Jerry Killingstad, Zone 7
Robert Fisher, City of Dublin
Greg Zentner, RWOCB
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ALF(MEDQ\ COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {/£0)

DAVDID J. KEARS AGENCY s
AXNEEHREKOUBRRE Agency Director
470-27th Street, Third Floar
Qakland, California 94612
(413)271-4320
May 3, 1988

Mr. Robert Fisher
City of Dublin

6500 Dublin Bivd.
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Proposed Qil Change Station
7194 Village Parkway
Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Fisher:

A review of a report prepared by Kaprealian Engineering dated April 8, 1988, reveals that the
subject site has been satisfactorily aerated in compliance with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board's guidelines.

Even though the onsite soil conditions have been remediated, the extent of the contamination
problem to the adjacent lands and underlying ground water must still be identified. And then,
that problem remediated.

Plans submitted to this office provide for the instaltation of four ground water wells, one at each
comer and a small concrele pad for a pump/treatment system.

However, it is very likely that additional facilities will be needed to remediate the anticipated
problem. These facilities may include:

1. Subsurface intertinking of wells and treatment facility.
2. Construction of a soil ventilation system underneath the adjacent streets and properties.

This system would be a series of horizontal and vertical wells installed on the site,
connected to an additional centrally located treatment system.

-continued-



Mr. Robert Fisher
May 3, 1988
Page 2

On the basis that the soil on site is cleaned, but additional onsite facilities may be needed, it is
our recommendation that construction on site be permitted, but that occupancy not be pertitted
until either the soils of the adjacent lands are cleaned or adequate, permanent facilities to
complete the same have been installed. Please direct all questions to Mr. Storm Gorenson.
Incidentally, your help in this matter has been greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

%Q@.J‘lyﬁ)

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:

cc: Seth Bland
Lube Management Corporation
386 Railroad Court
Milpitas, CA 95035

Mardo Kaprealian
Kaprealian Engineering
P.O. Box 913

Benecia, CA 94510

Jerry Killingslat
Zone 7 - Pleasanton

Ray Newsome

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 7004
Lafayette, CA 94549

Greg Zentner
Regional Water Control Board

Tom Peacock
Alameda County Health Depariment
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R. A. R O TOIN D O

Civ il and Straotural Congulting Engineoeer

CE11738
38, SO04aC Maglicecco Dr. San Jose, Calif. 851282 243585883

-SE1238.

April 21, 1988

Lube Management Corp.
386 Railroad Court
Milpitas, Ca 95035-0810

Attention: John Read
Dear John: Re: Backfill & drainage behind basement wall

The backfill used is pea gravel which is free draining and
requires no.compaction. The entire space resulting from
the over excavation is completely filled with this material
which is at least as good as a 12 inch blanket around the
perimeter of the basement.

Since this material is free draining and no french drain
system is installed the basement wall could experience
hydrostatic pressure of 62.4 pcf acting for the full height
of the wall. Calculation sheets 3 and & have taken this into
account so that the design and detailing of the wall insures
a safe and stable structure without the drain.

Please call me if you have any further questions.

Very truly yours,

;2259. Rotondo, Inc.

R. A. Rotondo
RAR:b
Enels.
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AGREEMENT FOR RIGHT OF ENTRY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

%/&'L 22" 1985

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between SHELL OIL COMPANY ("Shell") and
LUBE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, dba OIL CHANGERS (“Purchaser”).

WHEREAS:

A. Purchaser is the Purchaser of certain real property situated in the State of
California, County of Alameda, City of Dublin, located at 7194 Village Parkway, corner of
Amador Valley Boulevard (APN 941-0210-001-07) ("the Property").

B. There may be present on or under the Property refined gasoline, petroleum liquids
or vapors ("refined petroleum products”). Shell desires to install and operate observatio
wells for the purpose of determining if there are refined petroleum products on tHe property.

C. If refined petroleum products are present on or under the Property, Shell desires

to remove it by means of a recovery well or wells, to be installed and operated using the same

. . + . " o —

holes as observation wells, if possible, and best suited to recovery of refined petroleum

products on the Property. The operation of the observation and of the recovery wells may

include installation and operation, observation, servicing, monitoring and removing any

observation or recovery wells and appurtenant equipment and all other activivites which may
be reasonably necessary to recover any refined petroleum product.

D. The installation and operation of these wells with any required appurtenances will
be at no cost and expense to Purchaser. Shell shall locate and install the recovery and
observation wells and conduct all other activities hereunder in a manner which minimizes the
impact on the Property.

E. It will be necessary for Shell personnel, or persons performing under contract for
Shell, to enter upon the Property for the purpose of installing and operating the observation and
recovery wells, and observing, servicing, monitoring and removing the recovery wells and
observations wells and appurtenances.

F. In taking these actions, Shell in no way admits or acknowledges liability for the
presence of any refined petroleum products, nor does Purchaser, in executing this agreement
walive any of Purchaser's legal rights regarding this matter.

G. It is desire and intention of Shell and Purchaser to make this mutual agreement
with respect 1o the activities described herein,

NOW THEREFCRE, in consideration for the payment of ten dollars {$10.00}, receipt of
which is acknowledged by Purchaser, and for the execution of this instrument and the promises
and agreements herein stated, Shell and Purchaser agree to the following:



1. Purchaser, and any lessees, licenses or agents of the Purchaser, grant to Shell, its
contractors, subcontractors, and their employees and agents, a temporary license to enter upon
the Property for the purpose of the installation, operation, maintenance and removal of the
recovery wells and appurtenances, maintenance, monitoring and removal of the observation
wells and appurtenances, and the right to perform all acts necessary in connection therewith.
Shell shall locate and install all wells and conduct all other activities hereunder in a manner
which minimizes any interference with Purchaser's enjoyment of the Property. Purchaser
agrees not to interfere with or attempt to disrupt the activities contemplated by this agreement.

2. Shell agrees that such entry upon and activities upon the Property shall be limited
to the extent necessary for the installation, operation and maintenance of the observation and
recovery well(s) and appurtenances.

3. Upon completion of any activity upon the Property, Shell will cause any tools,
equipment, or materials placed thereon to be removed and will exercise due diligence to restore
the said Property to its former condition.

4. This agreement is intended and shall be construed only as a temporary license to
enter and conduct certain activities upon the Property and not as a grant of easement or any
other interest in the Property.

5. Shell will obtain all required permits to perform the work believed necessary at
their sole expense. Shell and Purchaser agree to execute any and all agreements, permits or
other documents that may be required by governmental authorities to allow the observation and
recovery activilies.

6. Shall agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Purchaser and its assigns, grantees, or
successors in interest, from and against all claims, damages or losses and expenses, including
attorneys fees, arising out of or resulting from the presence on the Property of the
aforementioned refined gasoline or petroleum liquids and/or vapors.

7. Shell's duty of indemnification as provided in the agreement is contingent upon the
condition that the purchaser or his assigns, grantees, or successors in interest shall:

(a) Allow Shell to continue the observation and recovery well
operations on the property as specified in paragraph 1 nor
interfere or disrupt the observation and recovery
activities.

(b This indemnification does not apply to any claim, loss or
liability for personall injury or property damage resulting
from the negligence of Purchaser, his agents, any grantee or
third party, or which does not result primarily from the
presence of Shell branded refined petroleum producis on or
under the Property.



8. This agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the heirs,
executors, administrators, assigns, grantees or successors in interest of the
respective parties hereto.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto by their duly authorized agents have
executed this agreement.

Executed this > Zm day of Arrce 198 B

LUBE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

o Mitnd V/%Wﬂ by

(Title)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

DAVID J. KEARSAGENCY =

KNUBTHELEREK Agency Direcror @ F

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612

(415) 874-7237

January 13, 1988

Shell 0il Company

P. 0. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524
Attn: Mr. R G Newsome

RE: Shell Service Station, 7194 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin

Dear Mr. Newsome:

A recent change in policy now requires that all hazardous waste
projects be billed in advance of charges. The deposit depends upon
the number of underground tanks at subject facility. Please remit
a deposit of $750.00 for review of the closure plans submitted.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at 874-7237.

Sincerely,

5, — b
/g (N ;f\, — /
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam

cc: File



Shell Oil Company

EAST BAY
MARKETING DISTRICT  P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

(41 5) 676-1414
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Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
ATTN: STORM GORENSON

470 27th Street

Ozkland, CA 94612

Gentlemen:

We have received a letter dated October 8, 1987, from our soils engi-
neering contractor, Kaprealian Engineering Inc., to us concerning our
property at 7194 Amador Valley Blvd. in Dublin. As you and I talked
today all the starred items in that letter except the last one will be,
or are being, handled by Kaprealian Engineering Inc. or our excavating
contractor.

The last starred items concerned the placing of ground water monitoring

wells on the property. It is Shell's intent to do what is best for the

property and the environment surrounding it. We feel that three to four
ground water monitoring wells as indicated in the letter would probably

be excessive considering our soil samples to date.

We will certainly work with Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health and all other agencies involved in this properties restoration,
which would include placing ground water monitoring wells as
appropriate.

Very truly yours,

TOY Morssema

R. G. Newsome
Sr. District Engineer
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC. %
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)678-9100 (707)746-6915

KEI-J87-083
October 8, 1987

Shell 0il Company
P. O. Box 7004
Lafayette, CA 94549 —

u-//»/ X/Z

Attn: Mr. Ray Newsome é‘7¢'m
Re: Addendum to Initial Invesblgative Report
Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, california

Dear Mr. Newsome:

At your request, this addendum is being submitted to supplement
our report dated August 11, 1987 on the referenced site. 1In that
report, KEI determined that additional excavation is necessary at
the site to remove as much hazardous soil (total hydrocarbon
>1000 ppm) as possible in- order to minimize the environmental
impact. The details of how the excavation will proceed are as

follows: Low ey ,"deﬁ = /0O SY = Q00 SE &7 ZoX20

* Approximately 400 cubic yards of soil is currently
stockpiled at the site. This soil has been aerating under a
permit issued by the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD) on September 15, 1987.

* KEI will supervise the excavation of additional soil at the
site, to be performed by Superstructures Contractors. The
area to be excavated and the amount of soil to be removed
will be determined by KEI’s field engineer as work proceeds.
The excavation will be done to approximately 13 feet in
depth, and will not proceed beyond the property line. The
excavated soil will be stockpiled on the site and covered
with v1squene. This soil will be kept separate from the
soil which is currently stockpiled at the site. Sidewall
grab samples will be collected from the completed excavation
to decument that all contaminated scil has been removed.
Tach grab sanple will be collected from bulk material
excavated by backhce. The samples will be sealed in brass
tubes with aluminum foil ¢ 1d plastic caps, and stored in a
cooled ice chest for transi >rt to the laboratory under chain
cf custody.

* Composite samples will be collected from the stockpiled
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soil, one composite per 100 cubic yards. Each sample will
consist ,of four separate grab samples taken at random

locations and azr_gEg%%g__ggEEggg_;yy;_jumLﬁimmmeeet, and
composited as ong& sample. The samples will be placed in
cléan brass tubes, sealed with aluminum foil and plastic

caps, and stored in a cooled ice chest for transport under
chain of custody to the contracted laboratory.

* The samples will be analyzed at either Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Redwood City, or at HAZCAT Organics Laboratory

in San cCarlos. The samples will be analyzed for total
hydrocarbons (THC) as gasoline, benzene, toluene and xylene
(BTX) .

* KEI will contact the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District with the analytical results to secure an aeration
permit. KEI will take additional composite soil samples
following the routine described above, to document that the
soil has been properly aerated. Properly aerated soil will
have a total hydrocarbon content of less than 100 parts per
million.

et % pfter aeration is complete, any water remaining in the
- b, T excavation will be pumped away. A certified hazardous waste

hauler will be contracted to perform this work. The water
will be hauled under proper manifest.

* The properly aerated soil will be backfilled into the
excavation and will be compacted. The backfilling design
will be such that the aerated soil will be kept .above the

.3 water level. Clean, imported fill material will be brought
* in to fill e deepest—portions of the excavation, in
act with the groundwater. Any remaining aerated soil

that cannot be used due to volumetric limitations will be

T taken to a Class III site for disposal.

*# KEI will conduct a preliminary well survey to determine the
location of wells within a half mile of the site.

¥ A¥ the recuest of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Shell should subnit a letter of intent
to the County to install a minimun of three toc four
groundwater nonitocring wells at th-. site when the excavation
program in guesticon 1s conpleted. In addition, the County
would like assurance that the Petr: leum contractor doing the
excavation work will have app: spriate respirateors and
cartridges on site should they be .=zquired by the workmen.
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I trust that this addendum supplies all the information required
by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. Should
you have any additional questions, please call me at (415) 676-
9100.

Sincerely,
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

J/§5CZ4£¢> ff:;4/fL/ZL__:>

Mardo Kaprealian
President
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Shell Qil Company

EAST BAY

MARKETING DISTRICT  P-O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

{415) 676-1414

September 21, 1987

Mr. Dale Boyer

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson Street

Room 6040

Qakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Boyer:

Re: Shell Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, CA
{S0il Sampling Investigation)

Shell 0il Company has removed all underground storage tanks (3-10,000
gallon fiberglass and 1-550 steel waste oil tank) and is in the process
of soil aeration to cleanup the soil.

Refer to the attached soil investigation report prepared by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. for your review.

If you have any questions, please call me at (415) 676-1414, Ext. 128.

3
Very truly yours, x
% % n\? ?‘1
() XIRT
M EREIN
R. G. Newsome fug o Q%?
Sr. District Engineer Egij T D 5 2 S
“‘ o BV
Attachment
cct  Chris Christensen

Alameda County Department of Fnvirommental Health
Dublin/San Ramon Service District, Attn: Ms. Tonya Snyder-Hoover



